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Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as president?

** President Obama Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
Latest (11-13 Dec 16) 53% 41 7
High (27-28 Jan 09) 65% 16 19
Low (7-9 Sep 14) 38% 56 6
Average (2009-Present) 47% 47 6
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)

11-13 Dec 16 53% 41 7

3-6 Nov 16 52% 47 2

22-25 Oct 16 53% 46 1

15-17 Oct 16 50% 45 5

10-12 Oct 16 56% 41 3

3-6 Oct 16 52% 47 2

27-29 Sep 16 51% 46 3

11-14 Sep 16 52% 45 3

28-30 Aug 16 54% 43 3

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 52% 45 3

26-28 Jun 16 50% 47 3

5-8 Jun 16 51% 46 3

14-17 May 16 48% 49 3

11-13 Apr 16 49% 47 5

20-22 Mar 16 48% 46 5

15-17 Feb 16 49% 47 4

18-21 Jan 16 45% 48 7

4-7 Jan 16 42% 53 5

16-17 Dec 15 43% 51 6

16-19 Nov 15 40% 54 6

1-3 Nov 15 45% 50 5

10-12 Oct 15 42% 53 5

20-22 Sep 15 44% 50 6

11-13 Aug 15 42% 51 7

30 Jul-2 Aug 15 46% 46 7

13-15 Jul 15 47% 48 6

21-23 Jun 15 44% 50 6

28-30 Sep 14 40% 52 9

7-9 Sep 14[L0w1 38% 56 6

10-12 Aug 14 42% 49 9

3-4 Mar 09 63% 26 11

17-18 Feb 09 60% 26 14

27-28 Jan 09 [HIGH] 65% 16 19




2.-6. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing on the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE LIST]

Summary Chart Among Registered Voters
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

The economy 52% 44 4
Health care 47% 51 3
Foreign policy 47% 46 7
Immigration 47% 49 5
Handling the
Islamic extremist

group ISIS 41% 51 8

The economy
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

11-13 Dec 16 52% 44 4
26-28 Jun 16 48% 48 4
20-22 Sep 15 45% 51 4
21-23 Jun 15 46% 51 3
9-12 May 15 46% 49 4
19-21 Apr 15 45% 52 3
29-31 Mar 15 45% 52 4
8-10 Feb 15 46% 50 3
11-13 Jan 15 45% 51 4
7-9 Dec 14 43% 55 3
25-27 Oct 14 41% 56 3
12-14 Oct 14 38% 55 6
28-30 Sep 14 40% 55 4
7-9 Sep 14 39% 57 4
10-12 Aug 14 43% 51 6
20-22 Jul 14 40% 57 3
21-23 Jun 14 38% 59 3
1-3 Jun 14 39% 58 3
10, 12-13 May 14 46% 50 4
23-25 Mar 14 39% 58 3
2-4 Mar 14 36% 58 6
19-21 Jan 14 38% 59 3
14-16 Dec 13 41% 55 5
10-12 Nov 13 37% 60 3
1-2 Oct 13 40% 56 4
6-8 Sep 13 37% 60 3
22-24 Jun 13 38% 58 3
20-22 Apr 13 44% 51 5
4-6 Feb 13 42% 55 3
28-30 Oct 12 45% 52 3
7-9 Oct 12 44% 52 4



Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

24-26 Sep 12 45% 52 3
19-21 Aug 12 42% 53 5
24-26 Jun 12 43% 52 5
13-15 May 12 43% 53 4
10-12 Mar 12 42% 54 4
5-7 Dec 11 35% 62 3
29-31 Aug 11 ow 34% 62 4
15-17 May 11 39% 58 2
3-5Apr 11 40% 57 2
26-28 Oct 10 34% 60 5
14-16 Sep 10 40% 56 4
27-28 Jul 10 38% 59 3
6-7 Apr 10 42% 53 5
23-24 Feb 10 40% 56 5
8-9 Dec 09 45% 52 3
13-14 Oct 09 48% 49 3
15-16 Sep 09 [HIGH] 55% 40 5
21-22 Jul 09 50% 43 7
Foreign policy
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 47% 46 7
26-28 Jun 16 43% 50 7
21-23 Jun 15 38% 53 9
29-31 Mar 15 36% 55 9
8-10 Feb 15 39% 53 7
11-13 Jan 15 34% 57 9
7-9 Dec 14 37% 57 7
25-27 Oct 14 36% 57 6
12-14 Oct 14 35% 57 8
28-30 Sep 14 35% 55 10
7-9 Sep 14 34% 59 7
10-12 Aug 14 35% 53 11
20-22 Jul 14 36% 56 8
21-23 Jun 14 [LOW] 32% 60 8
1-3 Jun 14 34% 56 10
10, 12-13 May 14 39% 49 11
23-25 Mar 14 37% 53 10
2-4 Mar 14 33% 56 11
14-16 Dec 13 39% 52 9
10-12 Nov 13 38% 54 8
6-8 Sep 13 39% 54 8
22-24 Jun 13 41% 50 9
28-30 Oct 12 juicn 49% 44 7



Health care
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

11-13 Dec 16 47% 51 3
26-28 Jun 16 44% 53 2
20-22 Sep 15 43% 54 3
21-23 Jun 15 43% 54 3
9-12 May 15 45% 52 3
19-21 Apr 15 43% 55 3
29-31 Mar 15 42% 54 4
8-10 Feb 15 43% 53 4
11-13 Jan 15 40% 58 2
7-9 Dec 14 38% 59 2
25-27 Oct 14 40% 57 3
7-9 Sep 14 40% 56 4
10-12 Aug 14 42% 53 5
20-22 Jul 14 41% 54 5
21-23 Jun 14 41% 56 2
1-3 Jun 14 39% 58 3
10, 12-13 May 14 43% 54 4
23-25 Mar 14 40% 57 3
2-4 Mar 14 36% 59 5
19-21 Jan 14 38% 59 3
14-16 Dec 13 37% 59 4
10-12 NOV 13 [LOW] 36% 61 4
1-2 Oct 13 45% 51 4
6-8 Sep 13 38% 58 4
22-24 Jun 13 41% 55 4
20-22 Apr 13 43% 53 4
4-6 Feb 13 43% 52 5
28-30 Oct 12 47% 49 4
7-9 Oct 12 46% 50 4
24-26 Sep 12 [HIGH] 48% 47 4
24-26 Jun 12 43% 51 6
13-15 May 12 44% 51 5
10-12 Mar 12 43% 52 5
5-7 Dec 11 42% 55 3
29-31 Aug 11 41% 54 5
15-17 May 11 42% 56 2
26-28 Oct 10 39% 55 6
27-28 Jul 10 41% 55 4
6-7 Apr 10 40% 53 7
23-24 Feb 10 37% 56 7
8-9 Dec 09 39% 54 7
13-14 Oct 09 42% 50 9
15-16 Sep 09 44% 48 8
21-22 Jul 09 43% 45 12



Immigration
Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

11-13 Dec 16 47% 49 5
20-22 Sep 15 37% 56 7
21-23 Jun 15 40% 53 7
29-31 Mar 15 37% 58 5
8-10 Feb 15 38% 55 7
11-13 Jan 15 33% 60 6
7-9 Dec 14 36% 60 5
25-27 Oct 14 34% 60 5
7-9 Sep 14 jLow 31% 63 6
10-12 Aug 14 33% 57 10
20-22 Jul 14 34% 58 8
19-21 Jan 14 36% 54 11
10-12 Nov 13 37% 52 11
22-24 Jun 13 39% 53 8
20-22 Apr 13 39% 51 10
4-6 Feb 13 [HIGH] 47% 46 7
28-30 Oct 12 44% 45 11
24-26 Jun 12 43% 45 13
13-15 May 12 38% 49 13
29-31 Aug 11 38% 51 11
15-17 May 11 39% 50 11
26-28 Oct 10 31% 55 14
27-28 Jul 10 m=420,+5) 35% 54 11
8-9 Jun 10 36% 52 12

Handling the Islamic extremist group ISIS
Approve  Disapprove (Don’t know)

11-13 Dec 16 41% 51 8
16-17 Dec 15 33% 58 10
21-23 Jun 15 35% 56 9
9-12 May 15 32% 55 13
11-13 Jan 15 33% 56 11
7-9 Dec 14 35% 56 9
25-27 Oct 14 35% 56 9

12-14 Oct 14 33% 57 10



7.-15. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals. Please tell me whether you have a
generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard of one
please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable /
unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Chart Among Registered Voters

--------- Favorable Unfavorable-------- (Can’t Never
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Michelle Obama 67% 48 19 28 12 16 6 *
Barack Obama 57% 40 17 42 12 30 1 -
Joe Biden 56% 32 24 33 14 19 8 2
George W. Bush 54% 21 33 41 20 21 5 *
Donald Trump 47% 28 19 51 10 41 3 *
Mitt Romney 45% 10 35 45 29 16 8 2
Mike Pence 42% 24 18 37 12 25 13 7
Hillary Clinton 42% 22 20 56 10 46 2 *
Melania Trump 37% 12 25 37 19 18 23 3
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of
Michelle Obama

11-13 Dec 16 67% 28 6 *

15-17 Oct 16 60% 36 4 *

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 61% 34 5 1

11-13 Jan 15 57% 36 7 -

12-14 Oct 14 54% 37 8

15-17 Jan 13 61% 28 11 -

22-24 Apr 12 65% 28 7 -

12-14 Jan 12 60% 30 9 1

23-250ct 11 62% 28 9 1

25-27 Apr 11 65% 26 8 1

18-19 Jan 11 69% 20 10 1

26-28 Oct 10 59% 25 12 4

1-2 Sep 10 60% 26 15 -

17-18 Nov 09 63% 21 15 1

22-23 ApI’ 09 [HIGH] 73% 16 10 -

13-14 Jan 09 65% 15 19 1

20-21 Oct 08 56% 28 12 3

8-9 Sep 08 52% 29 18 2

17-18 Jun 08 (Low 44% 29 25 2



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Barack Obama

11-13 Dec 16 57% 42 1

27-29 Sep 16 54% 45 1 -
11-14 Sep 16 55% 43 2 -
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 54% 44 2 *
14-17 May 16 50% 47 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 49% 48 3 *
12-14 Oct 14 44% 52 3 -
21-23 Jun 14 45% 53 2 -
1-3 Jun 14 45% 52 3 -
13-15 Apr 14 45% 51 3 1
28-30 Oct 12 53% 45 2 -
7-9 Oct 12 52% 44 4 -
24-26 Sep 12 52% 43 4 -
9-11 Sep 12 52% 44 4 -
19-21 Aug 12 52% 43 4 -
5-7 Aug 12 54% 42 4 -
17-18 Nov 09 54% 42 4 -
13-14 Oct 09 55% 41 4 -
21-22 Jul 09 62% 33 5 -
9-10 Jun 09 64% 30 6 -
22-23 Apr 09 68% 27 5 -
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 62% 32 6 -
17-18 Feb 09 68% 25 7 -
13-14 Jan 09 e 76% 15 9 -
26-27 Jun 07 46% 30 17 8
17-18 Apr 07 47% 23 19 11

30-31 Jan 07 pow 41% 20 20 18



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Joe Biden
11-13 Dec 16 56% 33 8 2
5-8 Jun 16 53% 36 7 5
20-22 Sep 15 49% 40 7 4
29-31 Mar 15 43% 47 6 4
11-13 Jan 15 44% 44 7 5
22-24 Jun 13 42% 48 5 4
28-30 Oct 12 46% 46 5 2
7-9 Oct 12 44% 46 8 2
24-26 Sep 12 44% 43 9 4
9-11 Sep 12 45% 44 9 3
19-21 Aug 12 45% 42 9 3
13-15 May 12 41% 44 11 4
22-23 ApI’ 09 [HIGH] 59% 28 11 2
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 51% 35 11 2
17-18 Feb 09 59% 29 11 1
13-14 Jan 09 58% 24 14 4
9-10 Dec 08 54% 30 13 3
1-2 Nov 08 55% 37 5 3
20-21 Oct 08 56% 32 9 3
8-9 Oct 08 57% 29 12 1
22-23 Sep 08 48% 31 18 3
8-9 Sep 08 51% 29 15 4
30-31 Aug 05 wow 19% 16 27 37
George W. Bush

11-13 Dec 16 54% 41 5 *
RECENT TREND

21-23 Jun 14 49% 47 4 -
14-16 Dec 13 50% 47 3 -
20-22 Apr 13 49% 47 3 -
1-2 Sep 10 46% 50 5 -
2-3 Feb 10 38% 55 6 -
13-14 Oct 09 41% 54 5 -
13-14 Jan 09 49% 46 5 -
9-10 Dec 08 34% 63 2 -
22-23 Jul 08 30% 66 4 -
17-18 Jun 08 35% 59 5 -
28-29 Apr 08 35% 61 4 -
19-20 Feb 08 35% 60 5 -
18-19 Dec 07 39% 56 5 -
13-14 Nov 07 40% 55 5 -
11-12 Sep 07 39% 56 5 -
26-27 Jun 07 37% 59 4 -
15-16 May 07 41% 54 5 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Donald Trump
11-13 Dec 16[HIGH| 47% 51 3 *
3-6 Nov 16 38% 60 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 42% 56 1 *
22-25Oct 16 41% 57 2 *
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2 *
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 -
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 *
28-30 Aug 16 42% 56 1 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 jLow 30% 53 16 1
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2
Mitt Romney
11-13 Dec 16 45% 45 8 2
28-30 Oct 12 49% 48 3 -
7-9 Oct 12 50% 44 5 -
24-26 Sep 12 46% 48 5 1
9-11 Sep 12 48% 45 7 1
19-21 Aug 12 46% 45 8 1
5-7 Aug 12 46% 45 9 1
15-17 Jul 12 ey 52% 40 7 2
3-5Jun 12 46% 42 11 1
13-15 May 12 45% 43 11 1
22-24 Apr 12 42% 45 10 3
10-12 Mar 12 39% 49 10 2
12-14 Jan 12 45% 38 11 6
23-25 Oct 11 40% 36 13 10
4-5 May 10 40% 28 18 14
17-18 Nov 09 38% 27 18 17
18-19 Dec 07 30% 36 22 12
13-14 Nov 07 26% 33 23 19
11-12 Sep 07 24% 32 21 23
26-27 Jun 07 25% 26 26 22
17-18 Apr 07 20% 23 24 33
30-31 Jan 07 iow 11% 22 24 43



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Mike Pence
11-13 Dec 16 42% 37 13 7
22-250ct 16 51% 34 7 8
10-12 Oct 16 47% 35 8 9
3-6 Oct 16 46% 32 12 11
27-29 Sep 16 40% 30 14 16
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 35% 30 15 21

Hillary Clinton
11-13 Dec 16 42% 56 2 *
3-6 Nov 16 42% 56 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 41% 58 1 -
22-250ct 16 44% 55 1 *
15-17 Oct 16 45% 53 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 45% 54 1 *
3-6 Oct 16 43% 56 1 -
27-29 Sep 16 45% 55 1 -
11-14 Sep 16 44% 54 2 -
28-30 Aug 16 45% 53 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 55 1 -
5-8 Jun 16 42% 56 2 -
14-17 May 16 pow 37% 61 1 *
20-22 Mar 16 39% 58 2 *
20-22 Sep 15 38% 56 4 1
9-12 May 15 45% 49 5 1
29-31 Mar 15 47% 50 3 1
21-23 Jun 14 51% 47 3 -
1-3 Jun 14 54% 43 3 -
13-15 Apr 14 49% 45 5 1
22-24 Jun 13 56% 38 4 1
19-21 Aug 12 [HIGH] 63% 31 6 1
12-14 Jan 12 63% 33 4 1
9-10 Dec 08 59% 37 4 -
19-20 Aug 08 57% 38 5 -
17-18 Jun 08 52% 40 7 -
28-29 Apr 08 47% 46 6 -
19-20 Feb 08 45% 51 4 -
18-19 Sep 96 46% 46 8 -
4-5 Sep 96 49% 44 7 -
21-22 Aug 96 45% 48 7 -

Melania Trump
11-13 Dec 16 37% 37 23 3

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 35% 40 17 7



Moving on...

16.

17.

18.

19.

All in all, for you and your family, how do you feel about the year that is ending -- would
you say 2016 has been a good year or a bad year?

Good Bad (Mixed) (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 53% 35 10 2
16-17 Dec 15 56% 32 12 1
7-9 Dec 14 57% 33 10 -
14-16 Dec 13 51% 37 11 1
9-11 Dec 12 42% 41 15 2
14-15 Dec 10 40% 48 12 1
8-9 Dec 09 34% 50 14 1

Past wording reflects the year ending when the question was asked.

How do you feel about how things are going in the United States right now -- optimistic
or pessimistic? [IF OPTIMISTIC / PESSIMISTIC: Is that strongly (optimistic /
pessimistic), or only somewhat?]

------------ Optimistic - Pessimistic----------  (Don’t

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
11-13 Dec 16 52% 21 31 44 21 23 4
11-12 Jan 05 61% 32 29 33 16 17 6
7-8 Jan 04 70% 29 41 24 15 9 6

Which of the following better describes the country today? Would you say America is
more of a: [ROTATE]
Tight-knit family that’s

emerging stronger from Dysfunctional family (Don’t
challenging times that’s breaking apart know)
11-13 Dec 16 18% 77 5
25-27 Jan 15* 24% 73 3
* Wording: “...dysfunctional family that remains in crisis mode.”

Overall, do you feel like the government is doing too much and is too involved in things
better left to individuals and businesses, or should the government do more to solve the
problems facing the country today?

Doing Should
too much domore (About right) (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 43% 44 5 8
28-30 Oct 12 49% 37 7 7

11-13 Oct 10 50% 40 4 6



On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic
conditions today?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

11-13 Dec 16 3% 30 42 23 1
28-30 Aug 16 1% 23 45 30 *
11-13 Apr 16 2% 19 46 33 *
4-7 Jan 16 2% 21 43 33 1
1-3 Nov 15 1% 20 44 35 *
11-13 Aug 15 2% 20 39 39 1
19-21 Apr 15 2% 19 51 28 1
11-13 Jan 15 3% 22 46 29 -
25-27 Oct 14 1% 17 48 33

10, 12-13 May 14 1% 17 46 36 -
20-22 Oct 13 -% 8 43 49 -
9-11 Jun 13 2% 16 44 38 1
15-17 Jan 13 -% 9 40 51 1
7-9 Oct 12 1% 15 42 42 1
13-15 May 12 1% 10 43 45 -
5-7 Dec 11 -% 5 28 66 -
26-28 Jun 11 1% 6 35 59 -
18-19 Jan 11 1% 7 40 51 1
26-28 Oct 10 1% 8 35 55 1
8-9 Jun 10 1% 6 44 49 1
12-13 Jan 10 1% 7 39 52 1
22-23 Apr 09 4% 8 30 57 1
13-14 Jan 09 1% 4 20 74 1
22-23 Sep 08 1% 5 29 65 1
9-10 Oct 07 8% 24 37 29 1
28-29 Oct 98 11% 54 25 8 2
7-8 Oct 98 11% 49 32 7 1
9-10 Sep 98 12% 49 31 7 1

A year from now, do you think the economy will be better or worse? [IF BETTER /
WORSE: Is that a lot (better/worse) or only a little?]

----------- Better - Worse----------  (No change (Don’t

TOTAL Alot  Alittle TOTAL Alittle A lot /Same) know)
11-13 Dec 16 56% 25 31 34 16 18 3 8
14-16 Dec 13 54% 14 40 35 16 19 5 6
9-11 Dec 12 49% 14 35 42 16 26 3 7
5-7 Dec 11 53% 9 44 36 20 16 6 5
22-23 Apr 09 66% 19 47 26 13 13 4 4
13-14 Jan 09 66% 12 54 25 15 10 5 4
4-5 May 04 55% 19 36 22 12 10 4 19
3-4 Dec 03 68% 28 40 18 10 8 6 8



22.

23.

24.

----------- Better -—-- Worse (No change (Don’t
TOTAL Alot Alittle TOTAL Alittle Alot /Same) know)

8-9 Apr 03 66% 27 39 18 10 8 5 11
11-12 Mar 03 49% 16 33 34 17 17 3 14
14-15 Jan 03 59% 15 44 26 14 12 5 10
9-10 Jul 02 65% 17 48 21 14 7 5 9
30 Apr-1 May 02 69% 25 44 19 12 7 4 8
9-10 Jan 02 72% 29 43 14 11 3 6 8
19-20 Sep 01 65% 28 37 20 12 8 5 10
11-12 Jul 01 54% 15 39 27 17 10 9 10
18-19 Apr 01 52% 12 40 27 19 8 12 9
21-22 Feb 01 46% 9 37 34 23 11 8 12
10-11 Jan 01 36% 9 27 38 25 13 13 13
28-29 Jun 00 37% 7 30 32 23 9 14 17
28-29 Oct 98 42% 10 32 37 26 11 11 10
7-8 Oct 98 46% 10 36 37 26 11 n/a 17
30 Jun-1 Jul 98 52% 9 43 31 22 9 n/a 17

Are you and your family better off financially than you were when Barack Obama
became president, worse off financially or about the same?

About
Better off  Worse off the same (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 30% 22 47 1
25-27 Jan 15 19% 28 52 1

Is the country safer than when Barack Obama became president, less safe or about the
same?

About
Safer Less safe the same (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 20% 43 35 2
25-27 Jan 15 15% 34 50 1

Who do you trust more to help improve the economy — [ROTATE] the government and
politicians or market forces and private businesses?

Government  Market forces (Don’t
and politicians and businesses (Both equally) (Neither)  know)
11-13 Dec 16 24% 57 6 7 7

7-9 Oct 12 20% 65 7 3 5



25.-32. For each of the following, please tell me how well it describes how you feel about the
outcome of the presidential election. [RANDOMIZE LIST]

------------- Well -- Not well ----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
Hopeful 59% 38 21 40 11 29 2
Relieved 50% 32 18 48 11 37 2
Embarrassed 45% 30 15 54 7 47 2
Excited 43% 27 16 55 14 41 2
Scared 41% 22 19 56 11 45 2
Empowered 41% 21 20 55 14 41 3
Angry 37% 21 16 60 11 49 2
Depressed 30% 16 14 69 13 56 2
[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
33. How proud are you to have Barack Obama as president?
Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall Don’t know
11-13 Dec 16 27% 17 22 33 1
20-22 Sep 15 20% 16 22 41 1
25-27 Apr 11 22% 19 24 33 1
17-18 Jun 08* 20% 17 28 28 7
* Wording: “How proud would you be...”
34, How proud will you be to have Donald Trump as president?
Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall Don’t know
11-13 Dec 16 16% 13 21 47 3
11-13 Apr 16* 12% 12 20 56 1
20-22 Sep 15* 11% 9 20 56 3
25-27 Apr 11* 3% 7 23 62 4
* Wording: “How proud would you be...”
35. Do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to serve effectively as president?

Yes No (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 44% 52 3
3-6 Nov 16 36% 61 2
1-3 Nov 16 39% 58 3
22-25 Oct 16 35% 63 2
15-17 Oct 16 34% 63 3
10-12 Oct 16 34% 63 3
3-6 Oct 16 37% 61 2
27-29 Sep 16 36% 60 4
11-14 Sep 16 36% 61 4
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 37% 61 2
5-8 Jun 16 33% 62 5
11-13 Apr 16 33% 65 2
15-17 Feb 16 30% 67 3



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Would you describe Donald Trump more as a uniter or a divider?

Uniter Divider (Mixed) (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 42% 52 3 3

For reference: Would you describe Barack Obama more as a uniter or a divider?
8-9 Jun 10 46% 39 9 6

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing in
picking his Cabinet?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 44% 46 9

For reference: Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing in
picking his Cabinet?
17-18 Feb 09 60% 32 7

So far, would you say the people Donald Trump has chosen for his Cabinet are mostly
Washington insiders or mostly Washington outsiders?

Insiders Qutsiders (Depends) (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 24% 57 6 13

What are your expectations for Donald Trump’s presidency? Do you think he will be:
SCALE: 1. One of the country’s greatest presidents 2. An above average president

3. An average president 4. A below average president 5. One of the country’s worst
presidents 6. (Don’t know)

One of Above Below One of (Don’t
greatest average Average average worst kl’lOW)
11-13 Dec 16 11% 25 16 12 31 4
For reference: What are your expectations for Barack Obama's presidency? Do you think he will be:
One of A great Below (Don’t
greatest president Average average One of worst  know)
14-16 Dec 13 6% 16 33 16 28 1
One of A good Below (Don'’t
greatest president Average average One of worst  know)
9-11 Dec 12 12% 29 19 14 23 1
14-15 Dec 10 5% 24 33 19 15 3
8-9 Dec 09 13% 30 24 12 16 5
9-10 Dec 08 19% 43 23 5 6 4

How concerned are you that Donald Trump will place his business interests ahead of the
interests of the American people?
------------ Concerned -—-- Not concerned---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
11-13 Dec 16 52% 35 17 47 14 33 1




[RANDOMIZE Q41-Q46, ASKING Q41A, Q42A, AND Q43A AS FOLLOW-UP]
[FOR FOLLOW-UP QUESTIONS, RE-READ ITEM IF NECESSARY]

Yes No (Don’t know)
41. Do you believe Donald Trump truly will build a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border?
11-13 Dec 16 34% 59 7
14-17 May 16 54% 42 4
4la. And do you want him to do that?
11-13 Dec 16 34% 62 4
42. Do you believe Donald Trump truly will deport millions of illegal immigrants currently
living in the United States?
11-13 Dec 16 39% 52 9
14-17 May 16* 50% 44 6

* Wording: “...will forcibly deport millions of illegal immigrants...”

42a.  And do you want him to do that?

11-13 Dec 16 33% 60 7

43. Do you believe Donald Trump truly will repeal and replace Obamacare?
11-13 Dec 16 68% 24 8

43a.  And do you want him to do that?
11-13 Dec 16 49% 47 4

44. Do you believe Donald Trump truly will reduce corruption in government?
11-13 Dec 16 43% 53 4

45. Do you believe Donald Trump truly will revise trade deals with other countries to make
them more favorable to the U.S.?
11-13 Dec 16 62% 31 7

46. Do you believe Donald Trump truly will defeat ISIS?
11-13 Dec 16 34% 57 9

47. Do you think the way Donald Trump involved himself in the air conditioner

manufacturer Carrier’s business is appropriate, or not?

Appropriate Inappropriate (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 41% 41 19




48.-49. In dealing with [ITEM], do you think Donald Trump is being too accommodating or too

confrontational? [RANDOMIZE LIST]

Too accommodating Too confrontational (About right) (Don’t know)
China 17% 43 13 27
Russia 50% 15 14 21

[Q50-52: N=1,012, £3%]

50.

51.

52.

How much confidence do you have in the CIA--the Central Intelligence Agency?

-------- Have Confidence ------- -------- Lack Confidence ------- (Don’t

TOTAL A greatdeal Some TOTAL Notmuch Noneatall know)
11-13 Dec 16 67% 18 49 28 17 11 5
9-11 Feb 14 64% 16 48 29 17 12 7
18-19 Jun 02 66% 17 49 24 16 8 10

How familiar are you with reports that Russia used cyber-attacks to try to interfere with
the 2016 presidential election?

------------- Familiar Not familiar----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL  Notvery Notatall know)
11-13 Dec 16 73% 32 41 26 12 14 2

Do you think Russia's attempts to influence the presidential election using cyber-attacks
helped Donald Trump or helped Hillary Clinton, or do you think they had no real effect?
[IF HELPED CLINTON OR TRUMP: Do you think Russia helped (Clinton/Trump) a
lot or just a little?]

----- Helped Trump----- Noreal -----Helped Clinton----- (Don’t
TOTAL Alot  Alittle effect TOTAL  Alot  Alittle know)
11-13 Dec 16 32% 21 11 59 1 1 * 7

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]

53.

54.

55.

Do you have respect for the people who voted for Hillary Clinton for president, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)

11-13 Dec 16 83% 14 3

Do you have respect for the people who voted for Donald Trump for president, or not?
Yes No (Don’t know)

11-13 Dec 16 73% 23 4

Do you think Donald Trump respects people like you, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 49% 47 4



56.

57.

38.

59.

60.

Have you had any arguments or disagreements with friends or family about the 2016
election?

Yes No (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 51% 49 *
Would you say Donald Trump’s public statements are better described as:
Well thought-out statements Knee-jerk (Don’t
to accomplish his goals reactions to current events ~ know)
11-13 Dec 16 19% 69 11

Do you think the way President-elect Donald Trump uses Twitter is appropriate or
inappropriate?

Appropriate Inappropriate (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 27% 63 10

Do you believe Barack Obama should pardon Hillary Clinton so she can’t be prosecuted
for any of her actions related to the Clinton Foundation or her time as secretary of state,
or not?

Yes/Should No/Should not (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 23% 68 9

For future elections, do you favor or oppose abolishing the Electoral College and instead
electing the president based on the popular vote?

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
11-13 Dec 16 46% 45 8

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
When you think about politics, do you think of yourself as a Democrat or a Republican?

(Independent / (Don’t know /

Democrat Republican Other) Refused)
11-13 Dec 16 42% 34 19 5
3-6 Nov 16 42% 40 16 2
1-3 Nov 16 40% 39 18 3
22-25 Oct 16 43% 37 18 2
15-17 Oct 16 42% 38 19 1
10-12 Oct 16 44% 35 20 1
3-6 Oct 16 41% 37 20 2
27-29 Sep 16 42% 38 19 2
11-14 Sep 16 40% 36 21 3
28-30 Aug 16 41% 41 16 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 42% 36 18 3
26-28 Jun 16 42% 39 15 4
5-8 Jun 16 41% 35 20 3
14-17 May 16 40% 41 16 2
11-13 Apr 16 42% 40 16 2
20-22 Mar 16 40% 39 18 3



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
December 11-13, 2016 among a random national sample of 1,034 registered voters. Results
based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three percentage
points.

Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:
Registered Voters +/- 3%

Democrats: +/-4.5%
Republicans: +/- 5%
Independents: +/- 7%
Men: +/- 4%
Women: +/- 4%
White: +/-3.5%
Non-White: +/- 6.5%

White College Degree:  +/-4.5%

White No Degree: +/-5.5%
Income Under $50k: +/-5.5%
Income $50k+: +/- 4%
Under Age 35: +/- 7%
Age 35-54: +/-5.5%
Age 55+: +/- 4%
Age 65+: +/-5.5%
Income Under $50k: +/-5.5%
Income $50k+: +/- 4%
Liberal: +/- 5%
Conservative: +/- 4%
White Evangelical: +/- 6%
Trump Voters: +/- 4.5%

Clinton Voters: +/-4.5%



1.

Total
Approve 53%
Disapprove 41%
(Don't know) 7%

Total
Approve 53%
Disapprove 41%
(Don't know) 7%

Dem
89%
8%
3%

Under
Age 35
61%
26%
13%

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as president?

White White

Non- College No Under
Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
12% 45% 44% 60% 44% 75% 50% 41% 58% 50%
80% 44% 47% 36% 50% 16% 44% 53% 36% 43%
8% 11% 9% 4% 6% 9% 6% 6% 6% 6%

White Trump Clinton

35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters

53% 46% 45% 87% 27% 25% 10% 94%

43% 50% 53% 10% 65% 70% 84% 2%

4% 4% 2% 3% 8% 5% 6% 4%

2. The economy: Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing on the following issues?

Total
Approve 52%
Disapprove 44%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Approve 52%
Disapprove 44%
(Don't know) 4%

3.

Total
Approve 47%
Disapprove 49%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Approve 47%
Disapprove 49%
(Don't know) 5%

4.

Total
Approve 47%
Disapprove 51%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Approve 47%
Disapprove 51%
(Don't know) 3%

Dem
86%
11%

3%

Under
Age 35
63%
33%

4%

Dem
78%
16%

6%

Under
Age 35
58%
39%

2%

Dem
80%
18%

2%

Under

Age

35

55%

4

1%
4%

White White

Non- College No Under
Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
14% 46% 46% 58% 45% 73% 52% 41% 56% 52%
82% 50% 49% 39% 52% 22% 45% 56% 40% 45%
4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3%

White Trump Clinton

35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters

50% 48% 44% 87% 28% 25% 9% 93%

46% 50% 52% 12% 68% 72% 88% 5%

4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%

Rep
129
86%

2%

35

Rep
8%
92%
1%

35

Ind
40%
54%

-54
45%
48%

7%

-54
44%
53%

3%

6%

Men
39%
56%

4%

55+
39%
56%

Ind
43%
51%

7%

5%

Men
38%
58%

3%

55+
43%
55%

2%

Immigration: Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing on the following issues?

White White
Non- College No Under
Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
53% 38% 70% 46% 34% 47% 47%
42% 58% 23% 50% 62% 46% 50%
5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 7% 3%
White Trump Clinton
65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
36% 75% 26% 18% 8% 84%
59% 19% 71% 80% 90% 10%
5% 6% 3% 2% 2% 6%

Health care: Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing on the following issues?

White White
Non- College No Under
Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
54% 39% 67% 47% 35% 50% 45%
44% 59% 28% 51% 63% 47% 52%
2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2%
White Trump Clinton
65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
41% 81% 22% 20% 8% 85%
58% 17% 75% 80% 90% 13%
1% 2% 3% - 1% 2%



5. Handling the Islamic extremist group ISIS:

doing on the following issues?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

6. Foreign policy:

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

7. Barack Obama:

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total

41%
51%
8%

Total

41%
51%
8%

Total

47%
46%
7%

Total
47%
46%

7%

Please tell me

Total
40%
17%
12%
30%

1%

Total
40%
17%
12%
30%

1%

Dem
72%
18%
10%

Under
Age 35
50%
41%

9%

Dem
80%
15%

5%

Under
Age 35
51%
38%
11%

whether

Dem
77%
17%
2%
4%
*%

Under
Age 35
46%
22%
15%
15%

1%

Rep Ind Men Women White
9% 29% 32% 49% 33%
86% 60% 59% 44% 60%
5% 10% 10% 7% 7%
35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons
41% 35% 33% 67% 22%
51% 57% 58% 23% 72%
8% 8% 9% 10% 6%

Rep
11%
83%

6%

35-54
47%
46%

7%

Ind
38%
49%
13%

Men
38%
55%

8%

55+
43%
52%

5%

Women White

55% 38%

39% 56%

7% 6%
65+ Lib Cons
40% 77% 25%
55% 18% 68%
5% 5% 7%

you have a generally favorable

Rep
5%
11%
21%
62%
2%

35-54
40%
14%
13%
32%

1%

Ind
25%
27%
15%
32%

1%

Men
29%
20%
16%
33%

2%

55+
36%
16%
8%
39%
1%

Women White

50% 30%

15% 17%

8% 14%

27% 37%

* 1%
65+ Lib Cons
34% 70% 19%
15% 19% 15%
8% 5% 15%
42% 5% 49%
1% *% 2%

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing on the following

White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k
62% 41% 29% 42%
25% 52% 64% 48%
12% 7% 6% 10%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
16% 6% 76%
78% 92% 13%
6% 2% 11%
White White
Non- College No Under

White Degree Degree $50k
70% 45% 35% 49%
20% 48% 60% 42%
10% 7% 6% 9%

White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
21% 8% 86%

72% 87% 9%

7% 5% 5%

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is

$50k+
42%
52%
6%

issues?

$50k+
47%
48%
6%

or unfavorable opinion of...

White

Non- College

White

No Under

White Degree Degree $50k
67% 40% 25% 44%
19% 15% 17% 19%

4% 15% 14% 10%
10% 27% 43% 27%
*% 2% 1% 1%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
13% 3% 79%

12% 8% 19%

19% 20% 2%

55% 67% -

1% 1% *3

$50k+
39%
16%
13%
31%
1%



8. Michelle Obama: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
Strongly favorable 48%
Somewhat favorable 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 12%
Strongly unfavorable 16%
(Can't say) 6%
Never heard of *%

Total
Strongly favorable 48%
Somewhat favorable 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 12%
Strongly unfavorable 16%
(Can't say) 6%
Never heard of *%

Dem
81%
12%
3%
3%
1%
*%

Under
Age 35
54%
26%

8%

7%

5%

*%

Rep
10%
27%
21%
32%
10%

*%

35

-54
44%
18%
14%
14%

9%

1%

Ind
43%
20%
11%
18%

8%

1%

55+
47%
14%
12%
22%

4%

*3

Men
36%
26%
15%
16%

8%

*%

Women White
59% 38%

12% 21%

9% 14%

15% 19%

5% 7%

*% *%
65+ Lib Cons
46% 79% 25%
14% 12% 24%
14% 4% 17%
21% 3% 26%
5% 2% 8%
*% - 1%

White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
76% 46% 33% 50% 47%
11% 20% 22% 19% 19%
4% 11% 16% 12% 11%
5% 15% 21% 13% 17%
3% 7% 7% 6% 6%
- - 1% *% *%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
19% 10% 86%
19% 22% 11%
21% 21% 2%
31% 35% *%
9% 12% *3
1% *% -

9. Joe Biden: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
Strongly favorable 32%
Somewhat favorable 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 14%
Strongly unfavorable 19%
(Can't say) 8%
Never heard of 2%

Total
Strongly favorable 32%
Somewhat favorable 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 14%
Strongly unfavorable 19%
(Can't say) 8%
Never heard of 2%

Dem
58%
24%
7%
5%
4%
2%

Under
Age 35
38%
25%
10%
12%
12%

2%

Rep

6%
19%
23%
38%
129

2%

35

-54
26%
27%
15%
21%

8%

3%

Ind
23%
30%
11%
19%
13%

3%

Men
24%
28%
14%
24%

8%

3%

55+

33%
22%
15%
22%

7%

1%

Women White

40% 26%

21% 26%

13% 16%

16% 23%

9% 8%

2% 2%
65+ Lib Cons
36% 58% 13%
18% 28% 21%
16% 5% 20%
21% 4% 31%
8% 5% 11%
1% 1% 3%

White
48%
21%

9%
9%
10%
3%

Wh
Evan

White
Non- College

White

No

Under

Degree Degree $50k $50k+

32% 23% 30% 34%

27% 25% 25% 25%

17% 15% 14% 13%

17% 27% 20% 18%

6% 9% 10% 7%

2% 1% 2% 2%
ite Trump Clinton
gel Voters Voters
13% 4% 61%
17% 19% 27%
26% 22% 6%
30% 40% 3%
10% 13% 3%
2% 2% 1%

10. Hillary Clinton: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
Strongly favorable 22%
Somewhat favorable 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 10%
Strongly unfavorable 46%
(Can't say) 2%
Never heard of *%

Total
Strongly favorable 22%
Somewhat favorable 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 10%
Strongly unfavorable 46%
(Can't say) 2%

Never heard of *%

Dem
43%
35%
9%
11%
2%
*%

Under
Age 35
17%
26%
11%
42%

3%

*%

Rep
2%
3%
9%

85%
1%
*%

35

-54
24%
18%
10%
45%

2%

*3

Ind

12%
17%
14%
52%

5%

Men
13%
16%
13%
55%

3%

*%

55+
23%
18%
9%
48%
1%
*%

Women White
30% 16%

24% 17%

8% 10%

37% 55%

1% 2%

- *%
65+ Lib Cons
22% 37% 10%
17% 36% 9%
9% 11% 10%
50% 14% 69%
2% 2% 2%
- - *%

White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
37% 23% 13% 26% 20%
30% 20% 15% 21% 20%
10% 9% 10% 10% 9%
19% 46% 60% 42% 48%
3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
- - *% - *%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
7% 1% 48%
7% 2% 39%
9% 8% 9%
77% 89% 2%
1% 1% 3%
- *% *%



11.

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
21%
33%
20%
21%

5%
*%

Total
21%
33%
20%
21%

5%
*%

Dem
12%
24%
27%
30%

6%

*%

Under
Age 35
19%
26%
27%
21%

7%

*%

12. Mitt Romney: Please tell me whether

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
10%
35%
29%
16%

8%
2%

Total
10%
35%
29%
16%

8%
2%

Dem
8%
26%
36%
22%
6%
2%

Under
Age 35
12%
35%
32%
14%

7%

Rep
37%
41%
11%
8%
3%
*%

35-54
20%
33%
19%
23%

6%
1%

Ind
14%
41%
19%
21%

5%

55+
24%
39%
16%
19%

2%

Men

21%
37%
17%
21%

4%

Women White

65+
24%
42%
16%
17%

1%

21%
30%
22%
21%
5%
1%

Lib
11%
23%
31%
31%

5%

23%
36%
19%
18%
4%
*3%

Cons
28%
42%
13%
13%

5%
1%

White White

Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k
16% 17% 26% 23%
26% 34% 37% 29%
22% 24% 16% 21%
29% 20% 17% 22%
6% 3% 4% 5%
1% 1% - 1%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
32% 34% 8%

41% 43% 25%

13% 12% 29%

11% 8% 31%

2% 2% 6%

- *% *%

George W. Bush: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

$50k+
20%
37%
19%
20%
5%

*g

you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Rep
13%
44%
23%
9%
9%
1%

35-54
7%
32%
30%
16%
10%
4%

Ind
8%
41%
24%
14%
9%
4%

55+
10%
37%
26%
16%

8%

2%

Men
7%
40%
28%
15%
8%
2%

Women White
12% 10%

31% 37%

30% 29%

16% 14%

9% 8%

2% 2%
65+ Lib Cons
8% 1% 12%
39% 30% 39%
24% 39% 24%
16% 19% 12%
10% 4% 11%
3% 1% 2%

White

Non- College

White

No Under

White Degree Degree $50k
10% 8% 11% 11%
30% 38% 36% 31%
27% 30% 29% 28%
20% 14% 14% 17%

9% 9% 8% 10%
4% 1% 2% 3%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
13% 11% 7%

38% 42% 30%

27% 25% 34%

12% 11% 19%

8% 11% 7%

2% 1% 3%

$50k+

38%
30%
14%
8%
2%

13. Donald Trump: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
28%
19%
10%
41%

3%
*%

Total
28%
19%
10%
41%

3%
*%

Dem
5%
7%

13%

73%
2%
*%

Under
Age 35
17%
20%
13%
48%

2%

Rep
58%
28%
5%
4%
4%
*%

35-54
27%
19%
10%
39%

4%

Ind
25%
26%
10%
36%

3%

Men
33%
23%
11%
29%

4%

*%

55+

35%
17%
7%
37%
3%
1%

Women White

23% 33%

15% 20%

9% 10%

51% 33%

2% 3%

*% *%
65+ Lib Cons
37% 6% 44%
17% 8% 25%
7% 13% 8%
35% 72% 18%
4% 1% 5%
1% *% *%

White White

Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k
12% 24% 38% 26%
14% 20% 20% 15%
9% 11% 10% 13%
62% 42% 28% 42%
3% 3% 3% 4%
* - *% -
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
50% 62% 1%

24% 31% 5%

8% 3% 15%

14% 1% 78%

4% 4% 1%

- - *%

$50k+
28%
21%
9%
40%
2%

*g



14. Mike Pence:

favorable
favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly
Somewhat

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
24%
18%
12%
25%
13%

1%

Total
24%
18%
12%
25%
13%

1%

Dem

4%
11%
20%
46%
11%

8%

Under
Age 35
11%
21%
11%
36%
123

9%

Rep
54%
24%
3%
2%
14%
3%

35

-54
20%
19%
15%
22%
16%

8%

Ind
21%
23%
13%
16%
15%
12%

Men

55+
37%
17%
11%
18%
13%

5%

28%
23%
12%
20%
10%

7%

Women White
21% 30%

14% 20%

12% 11%

28% 22%

17% 13%

7% 4%
65+ Lib Cons
36% 3% 43%
17% 11% 23%
10% 20% 6%
14% 49% 7%
17% 12% 13%
7% 4% 8%

Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
10% 26% 31% 20% 26%
15% 17% 21% 19% 19%
15% 12% 11% 14% 12%
32% 31% 17% 21% 26%
14% 10% 15% 16% 12%
13% 3% 5% 10% 5%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
46% 54% 1%
23% 28% 8%
8% 2% 23%
8% 2% 47%
12% 10% 14%
4% 5% 6%

15. Melania Trump: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
12%
25%
19%
18%
23%

3%

Total
12%
25%
19%
18%
23%

3%

Dem

3%
13%
31%
33%
18%

2%

Under
Age 35
7%

22%
29%
21%
18%

3%

Rep
25%
42%
4%
3%
23%
3%

35

-54
10%
25%
17%
18%
26%

3%

Ind
11%
20%
15%
15%
33%

6%

55+
18%
26%
13%
16%
23%

4%

Men
13%
33%
18%

9%
23%

4%

Women White
11% 14%

17% 28%

20% 20%

26% 12%

23% 24%

2% 3%
65+ Lib Cons
19% 2% 20%
26% 16% 33%
13% 30% 118
16% 27% 12%
21% 24% 20%
4% 1% 4%

White
Non- College

White
No

Under

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
7% 13% 15% 12% 12%
16% 25% 29% 20% 27%
17% 20% 19% 18% 20%
37% 14% 10% 22% 16%
20% 26% 22% 23% 22%
3% 2% 3% 4% 2%

White Trump Clinton

Evangel Voters Voters

25% 26% 2%

30% 40% 12%

12% 6% 32%

6% 1% 32%

25% 24% 20%

3% 3% 1%

16. All in all, for you and your family, how do you feel about the year that is ending -- would you say
2016 has been a good year or a bad year?

Good

Bad

(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Good

Bad

(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Total
53%
35%
10%

2%

Total
53%
35%
10%

2%

Dem
64%
25%
9%
2%

Under
Age 35
53%
33%
12%

2%

Rep
43%
41%
12%

4%

35

-54
56%
32%
11%

2%

Ind
46%
41%
10%

2%

Men
53%
33%
11%

2%

55+

50%
38%
9%
3%

Women White

53% 49%

36% 38%

9% 11%

2% 2%
65+ Lib Cons
48% 61% 47%
40% 28% 39%
11% 10% 10%
2% 1% 3%

White
Non- College

White
No

Under

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
65% 54% 46% 49% 57%
24% 35% 40% 39% 31%

9% 9% 12% 11% 9%
2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
40% 42% 65%
45% 43% 25%
10% 12% 9%
5% 3% 1%



17. How do you feel about how things are going in the United States right now -- optimistic or
pessimistic?

White White

Non- College No Under
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
Strongly optimistic 21% 13% 31% 20% 23% 19% 21% 21% 19% 22% 16% 24%
Somewhat optimistic 31% 27% 36% 33% 31% 31% 30% 32% 29% 31% 29% 32%
Somewhat pessimistic 21% 24% 16% 24% 22% 21% 22% 21% 25% 20% 25% 20%
Strongly pessimistic 23% 33% 15% 14% 19% 26% 23% 23% 23% 22% 26% 21%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 1% 8% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Strongly optimistic 21% 17% 21% 24% 25% 13% 26% 27% 33% 13%
Somewhat optimistic 31% 29% 33% 31% 30% 24% 36% 30% 37% 26%
Somewhat pessimistic 21% 24% 23% 18% 19% 26% 19% 19% 14% 24%
Strongly pessimistic 23% 26% 19% 24% 23% 34% 15% 19% 13% 33%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%

18. Which of the following better describes the country today? Would you say America is more of a:

White White

Non- College No Under

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
Tight-knit family that's 18% 14% 22% 22% 16% 20% 19% 16% 17% 20% 17% 20%
emerging stronger from
challenging times
Dysfunctional family 77% 81% 74% 73% 80% 75% 77% 79% 77% 76% 79% 76%
that's breaking apart
(Don't know) 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4%

Under White Trump Clinton

Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Tight-knit family that's 18% 15% 20% 18% 17% 14% 21% 20% 22% 17%
emerging stronger from
challenging times
Dysfunctional family 77% 82% 74% 77% 77% 82% 75% 75% 75% 77%
that's breaking apart
(Don't know) 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6%

19. Overall, do you feel like the government is doing too much and is too involved in things better left
to individuals and businesses, or should the government do more to solve the problems facing the country
today?

White White

Non- College No Under
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
Doing too much 43% 16% 73% 51% 51% 36% 50% 25% 48% 50% 38% 47%
Should do more 44% 67% 20% 37% 37% 50% 37% 63% 39% 35% 50% 39%
(About right) 5% 7% 2% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6%
(Don't know) 8% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 9% 6% 7% 10% 7% 8%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Doing too much 43% 33% 45% 49% 51% 19% 62% 62% 72% 15%
Should do more 44% 53% 41% 39% 38% 63% 29% 25% 20% 68%
(About right) 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 8% 3% 3% 2% 9%

(Don't know) 8% 10% 8% 7% 6% 9% 6% 9% 6% 9%



20. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic conditions today?

Excellent
Good

Only fair
Poor

(Don't know)

Excellent
Good

Only fair
Poor

(Don't know)

Total
3%
30%
42%
23%
1%

Total
3%
30%
42%
23%
1%

Dem
5%
45%
38%
11%
1%

Under
Age 35
2%

37%
42%
18%

2%

Rep Ind Men Women White
*% 4% 3% 3% 3%
17% 27% 26% 34% 31%
43% 47% 45% 39% 41%
38% 20% 24% 23% 25%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons
4% 3% 2% 6% *%

28% 28% 27% 43% 21%

42% 42% 46% 42% 41%

26% 25% 24% 9% 35%

1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

21. A year from now, do you think the economy will be better or worse?

A lot better

A little better
A little worse
A lot worse

(No change/Same)
(Don't know)

A lot better

A little better
A little worse
A lot worse

(No change/Same)
(Don't know)

Total
25%
31%
16%
18%

3%
8%

Total
25%
31%
16%
18%

3%
8%

Dem
7%
21%
27%
35%
3%
8%

Under
Age 35
12%
37%
26%
15%

4%

6%

Rep
49%
40%
4%
*%
2%
5%

35

-54
26%
32%
12%
19%

2%

9%

Ind
23%
35%
14%

9%

5%
13%

Men
25%
39%
16%
9%
4%
8%

55+
32%
26%
11%
18%

3%

9%

Women White
24% 29%

24% 34%

16% 14%

25% 13%

2% 3%

9% 8%
65+ Lib Cons
36% 10% 36%
23% 22% 38%
12% 29% 6%
17% 28% 10%
3% 4% 2%
9% 7% 8%

White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
3% 5% 1% 2% 4%
31% 34% 29% 25% 34%
46% 42% 40% 43% 42%
18% 19% 29% 30% 19%
2% *% 1% 1% 1%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
1% 1% 6%
20% 15% 49%
36% 43% 38%
40% 41% 6%
2% 1% 1%
White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
14% 25% 31% 23% 25%
23% 31% 35% 33% 31%
21% 14% 14% 13% 17%
30% 18% 10% 19% 17%
3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
8% 9% 8% 10% 7%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
43% 51% 5%
35% 41% 19%
7% 1% 29%
5% - 35%
3% 3% 2%
7% 4% 10%

22. Are you and your family better off financially than you were when Barack Obama became president,
worse off financially or about the same?

Better off
Worse off
About the same
(Don't know)

Better off
Worse off
About the same
(Don't know)

Total
30%
22%
47%

1%

Total
30%
22%
47%

1%

Dem
46%

5%
49%

Under
Age 35
37%

9%

53%

1%

Rep
11%
42%
45%

1%

35

-54
34%
28%
37%

*%

Ind
29%
22%
48%

1%

Men
27%
23%
49%

1%

55+
22%
26%
52%

1%

Women White

33% 26%

21% 27%

45% 46%

1% 1%
65+ Lib Cons
16% 49% 17%
24% 5% 35%
59% 46% 47%
1% *% 1%

White
Non- College

White

No Under

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
40% 36% 21% 24% 34%
8% 21% 30% 23% 21%
51% 43% 48% 53% 44%
1% - 1% 1% *%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
12% 9% 51%
38% 42% 3%
48% 47% 46%
2% 1% 1%



23.

Total
Safer 20%
Less safe 43%
About the same 35%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Safer 20%
Less safe 43%
About the same 35%
(Don't know) 2%

Dem
35%
17%
45%

3%

Under
Age 35
21%
38%
39%

2%

Rep Ind Men Women White
4% 14% 16% 23% 15%
75% 43% 48% 37% 51%
19% 41% 34% 37% 32%
2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons
18% 21% 17% 35% 9%
42% 46% 46% 15% 63%
36% 32% 34% 47% 26%
3% 2% 3% 2% 2%

24. Who do you trust more to help improve the economy - the government

and private businesses?

Total
Government and 24%
politicians
Market forces and 57%
businesses
(Both equally) 6%
(Neither) 7%
(Don't know) 7%
Total
Government and 24%
politicians
Market forces and 57%
businesses
(Both equally) 6%
(Neither) 7%
(Don't know) 1%

Dem
36%

39%

8%
8%
9%

Under
Age 35
32%

50%
7%

5%
7%

Rep
11%

79%
4%

1%
6%

35-54
19%

62%
6%

9%
3%

Ind
20%

61%
5%

10%
4%

55+
22%

58%
5%

5%
10%

Men

18%
65%
7%

6%
4%

Women White

28% 18%

51% 63%

5% 6%

7% 1%

10% 6%
65+ Lib Cons
21% 34% 17%
59% 40% 72%
5% 7% 3%
4% 11% 3%
10% 8% 5%

25. Excited: Please tell me how well this describes how you feel

election.

Total
Very well 27%
Somewhat well 16%
Not very well 14%
Not at all well 41%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Very well 27%
Somewhat well 16%
Not very well 14%
Not at all well 41%
(Don't know) 2%

Dem
5%
9%

19%

65%
1%

Under
Age 35
21%
15%
18%
44%

3%

Rep
57%
24%
6%
11%
2%

35-54
26%
15%
15%
41%

2%

Ind
24%
16%
16%
42%

2%

55+
33%
17%
9%
40%
2%

Men
32%
19%
13%
33%

2%

about

Women White
23% 32%

13% 18%

14% 11%

48% 36%

2% 2%
65+ Lib Cons
35% 6% 43%
17% 9% 22%
9% 19% 10%
38% 65% 23%
1% 1% 3%

Is the country safer than when Barack Obama became president, less safe or about the same?

White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
32% 21% 12% 24% 18%
19% 44% 55% 37% 46%
45% 34% 31% 37% 34%
3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
8% 2% 38%
70% 78% 12%
21% 19% 47%
2% 1% 4%

and politicians or market forces

White
Non- College

White
No Under

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
40% 25% 14% 24% 23%
42% 60% 64% 53% 61%

5% 5% 7% 8% 4%
4% 6% 8% 6% 6%
9% 5% 7% 8% 5%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
13% 11% 37%
73% 79% 36%
5% 4% 9%
3% 3% 9%
6% 4% 9%

the outcome of the presidential

White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
15% 25% 35% 25% 28%
8% 18% 19% 13% 18%
20% 11% 11% 16% 12%
55% 42% 33% 44% 40%
2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
47% 61% 2%
22% 25% 6%
8% 4% 20%
21% 7% 71%
2% 2% 1%



26. Relieved: Please tell me how well this describes how you feel about the outcome of the presidential
election.

White White

Non- College No Under
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
Very well 32% 7% 66% 29% 39% 26% 39% 15% 32% 42% 29% 34%
Somewhat well 18% 14% 22% 19% 20% 16% 19% 16% 19% 19% 16% 19%
Not very well 11% 17% 5% 11% 11% 12% 9% 18% 8% 9% 12% 11%
Not at all well 37% 61% 6% 37% 28% 45% 33% 49% 39% 29% 41% 35%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Very well 32% 24% 33% 37% 39% 7% 50% 56% 69% 4%
Somewhat well 18% 19% 16% 20% 21% 13% 23% 22% 23% 10%
Not very well 11% 15% 13% 7% 5% 16% 7% 8% 2% 18%
Not at all well 37% 42% 36% 35% 33% 62% 18% 12% 3% 67%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

27. Depressed: Please tell me how well this describes how you feel about the outcome of the presidential
election.

White White

Non- College No Under
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
Very well 16% 26% 5% 10% 11% 20% 14% 20% 20% 11% 18% 14%
Somewhat well 14% 21% 6% 11% 12% 16% 13% 16% 14% 12% 14% 14%
Not very well 13% 12% 11% 16% 10% 14% 12% 14% 12% 12% 10% 15%
Not at all well 56% 38% 78% 60% 64% 49% 59% 47% 52% 64% 55% 56%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Very well 16% 16% 14% 17% 17% 24% 9% 13% 7% 26%
Somewhat well 14% 15% 14% 13% 15% 24% 6% 8% 3% 23%
Not very well 13% 16% 13% 10% 10% 15% 11% 13% 11% 13%
Not at all well 56% 50% 58% 59% 57% 35% 71% 64% 77% 36%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%

28. Angry: Please tell me how well this describes how you feel about the outcome of the presidential
election.

White White

Non- College No Under
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
Very well 21% 38% 7% 14% 14% 28% 18% 30% 26% 14% 24% 21%
Somewhat well 16% 24% 6% 17% 15% 17% 14% 22% 15% 14% 15% 17%
Not very well 11% 10% 9% 14% 10% 12% 118 11% 10% 12% 13% 11%
Not at all well 49% 26% 77% 52% 59% 40% 54% 35% 48% 57% 47% 49%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Very well 21% 24% 21% 20% 18% 35% 12% 14% 7% 35%
Somewhat well 16% 19% 14% 16% 19% 24% 10% 8% 5% 27%
Not very well 11% 13% 13% 8% 6% 11% 10% 11% 10% 11%
Not at all well 49% 42% 50% 54% 54% 28% 66% 63% 76% 25%

(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2%



29. Embarrassed: Please tell me how well this describes how you feel about the outcome of the

presidential election.

Total
Very well 30%
Somewhat well 15%
Not very well 7%
Not at all well 47%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Very well 30%
Somewhat well 15%
Not very well 7%
Not at all well 47%
(Don't know) 2%

Dem
48%
19%
5%
26%
1%

Under
Age 35
38%
17%

7%

38%

1%

Rep Ind Men Women White
7% 28% 22% 36% 27%
10% 15% 15% 15% 13%
6% 7% 7% 6% 7%
74% 47% 54% 41% 51%
2% 3% 1% 2% 2%

35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons
26% 27% 21% 50% 16%
16% 12% 16% 17% 14%

9% 5% 4% 5% 7%

48% 53% 55% 27% 61%

1% 3% 3% 1% 2%

White
Non- College

White
No Under

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
38% 37% 21% 28% 31%
20% 13% 13% 13% 16%

6% 6% 8% 6% 7%
36% 42% 56% 52% 44%
1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
17% 8% 49%
11% 9% 20%
7% 7% 6%
61% 74% 23%
4% 3% 1%

30. Scared: Please tell me how well this describes how you feel about the outcome of the presidential

election.

Total
Very well 22%
Somewhat well 19%
Not very well 11%
Not at all well 45%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Very well 22%
Somewhat well 19%
Not very well 11%
Not at all well 45%
(Don't know) 2%

Dem
38%
22%
10%
28%

2%

Under

Age

35

22%
22%

1
3

6%
8%

2%

Rep
7%
14%
129
65%
3%

35

-54
23%
18%
10%
46%

3%

Ind
15%
23%
11%
49%

1%

Men

55+
21%
18%
9%
50%
2%

13%
19%
11%
54%

3%

Women White
30% 20%

19% 17%

11% 13%

38% 48%

2% 2%
65+ Lib Cons
20% 37% 11%
17% 24% 17%
10% 11% 10%
52% 27% 59%
1% 1% 3%

White
29%
24%

8%
37%
3%

Wh
Evan

White
Non- College

White

No Under

Degree Degree $50k $50k+

24% 18% 24% 22%

19% 17% 21% 19%

13% 12% 10% 12%

41% 52% 42% 44%

3% 1% 2% 2%
ite Trump Clinton
gel Voters Voters
14% 5% 40%
15% 10% 24%
11% 13% 9%
57% 69% 25%
2% 2% 2%

31. Empowered: Please tell me how well this describes how you feel about the outcome of the presidential

election.

Total
Very well 21%
Somewhat well 20%
Not very well 14%
Not at all well 41%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Very well 21%
Somewhat well 20%
Not very well 14%
Not at all well 41%
(Don't know) 3%

Dem
6%
15%
17%
61%
1%

Under

Age
1
2
2
4

35
2%
1%
4%
1%
2%

Rep
44%
26%
9%
16%
5%

35

-54
23%
18%
11%
44%

3%

Ind
16%
21%
16%
43%

4%

Men
23%
22%
13%
37%

4%

55+

27%
20%
11%
38%

4%

Women White

20% 24%

18% 21%

15% 14%

45% 37%

3% 3%
65+ Lib Cons
27% 4% 36%
19% 12% 27%
9% 20% 10%
39% 63% 24%
6% 2% 4%

White
Non- College

White
No Under

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
14% 17% 28% 20% 22%
18% 23% 20% 16% 22%
15% 15% 14% 18% 13%
51% 42% 35% 42% 41%

3% 4% 3% 4% 2%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
35% 45% 4%
27% 29% 11%
11% 9% 18%
22% 13% 67%
5% 5% *%



32. Hopeful: Please tell me how well this describes how you feel about the outcome of the presidential

election.
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White
Very well 38% 12% 70% 37% 44% 31% 43%
Somewhat well 21% 17% 22% 25% 23% 18% 21%
Not very well 11% 17% 4% 12% 11% 12% 9%
Not at all well 29% 51% 2% 24% 20% 37% 25%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Under
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons
Very well 38% 25% 40% 44% 49% 12% 56%
Somewhat well 21% 22% 20% 20% 17% 17% 23%
Not very well 11% 18% 10% 9% 8% 19% 7%
Not at all well 29% 33% 29% 24% 24% 50% 13%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
33. How proud are you to have Barack Obama as president?
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White
Extremely 27% 54% 2% 14% 17% 37% 21%
Very 17% 25% 6% 21% 16% 17% 13%
Somewhat 22% 16% 26% 28% 26% 18% 25%
Not at all 33% 5% 65% 37% 40% 27% 41%
(Don't know) 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1%
Under
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons
Extremely 27% 30% 26% 27% 25% 51% 11%
Very 17% 22% 15% 15% 14% 24% 11%
Somewhat 22% 30% 22% 17% 16% 18% 23%
Not at all 33% 18% 36% 41% 44% 6% 54%
(Don't know) 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
34. How proud will you be to have Donald Trump as president?
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White
Extremely 16% 3% 32% 19% 19% 14% 19%
Very 13% 3% 29% 7% 17% 10% 16%
Somewhat 21% 12% 27% 28% 24% 18% 23%
Not at all 47% 80% 9% 41% 36% 56% 39%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3%
Under
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons
Extremely 16% 10% 15% 21% 22% 3% 26%
Very 13% 10% 16% 13% 14% 4% 22%
Somewhat 21% 24% 20% 19% 20% 12% 26%
Not at all 47% 55% 47% 42% 39% 81% 23%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 5% 6% 1% 4%

White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k
22% 34% 48% 37%
18% 22% 21% 16%
19% 11% 8% 11%
38% 31% 22% 33%
3% 2% 1% 3%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
63% 76% 7%
21% 18% 18%
5% 2% 19%
9% 1% 54%
3% 2% 2%
White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k
46% 31% 15% 27%
27% 13% 13% 19%
15% 21% 27% 23%
11% 34% 45% 31%
- 1% 1% *%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
9% 1% 56%
8% 2% 30%
21% 25% 14%
60% 70% 1%
2% 1% -
White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree §$50k
7% 13% 23% 16%
7% 13% 17% 12%
14% 23% 23% 21%
70% 47% 34% 48%
3% 3% 3% 3%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
28% 37% 1%
25% 29% 2%
23% 28% 9%
20% 2% 87%
4% 4% 2%

$50k+
37%
24%
12%
26%
1%

$50k+
28%
16%
21%
35%
*%

$50k+
16%
14%
21%
47%
2%



35. Do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to serve effectively as president?

Yes
No
(Don't know)

Yes
No
(Don't know)

36. Would you describe Donald Trump more as a uniter or a divider?

Uniter
Divider
(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Uniter
Divider
(Mixed)
(Don't know)

Total
44%
52%

3%

Total
44%
52%

3%

Total
42%
52%

3%
3%

Total
42%
52%

3%
3%

Dem
12%
86%

2%

Under
Age 35
37%
61%

2%

Dem
8%
87%
3%
2%

Under
Age 35
31%
61%

7%

1%

Rep Ind Men
83% 49% 55%
14% 45% 40%

3%

35-54
43%
53%

4%

6% 4%

55+
51%
45%

4%

Rep Ind Men
83% 43% 50%
10% 50% 43%

3%
3%

35-54
42%
53%

1%
4%

2% 3%
5% 4%

55+
50%
45%
1%
4%

Women White

35% 53%

62% 43%

3% 4%
65+ Lib Cons
52% 13% 69%
44% 85% 28%
4% 3% 4%

Women White

35% 50%

60% 43%

2% 3%

3% 4%
65+ Lib Cons
51% 11% 66%
44% 85% 28%
1% 1% 3%
4% 3% 3%

White White

Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
21% 45% 57% 42% 45%
76% 50% 40% 55% 51%
2% 5% 3% 3% 3%

White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters

76% 91% 4%
22% 6% 93%
2% 3% 3%

White White

Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
19% 40% 56% 36% 45%
77% 53% 37% 56% 50%
2% 4% 3% 4% 2%
2% 3% 4% 4% 2%

White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters

75% 89% 2%
21% 5% 93%
1% 3% 3%
3% 4% 2%

37. Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing in picking his

Cabinet?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
44%
46%

9%

Total
44%
46%

9%

Dem
12%
80%

8%

Under
Age 35
31%
58%
11%

Rep
88%
5%
7%

35-54
46%
44%

9%

Ind Men Women White
39% 53% 37% 54%
45% 37% 54% 39%
16% 10% 9% 7%
55+ 65+ Lib Cons
52% 55% 14% 68%
39% 37% 81% 21%
8% 8% 5% 11%

White White

Non- College No Under

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
19% 46% 58% 40% 47%
66% 48% 34% 50% 45%
15% 6% 8% 10% 9%

White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters

73% 90% 6%
18% 4% 84%
9% 6% 10%



38. So far, would you say the people Donald Trump has chosen for his Cabinet are mostly Washington

insiders or mostly Washington outsiders?

Total
Insiders 24%
Outsiders 57%
(Depends) 6%
(Don't know) 13%

Total
Insiders 24%
Outsiders 57%
(Depends) 6%
(Don't know) 13%

Dem
29%
55%
6%
9%

Under
Age 35
29%
53%

5%

13%

Rep
15%
65%

6%
14%

35

-54
24%
57%

4%
16%

Ind
25%
52%

6%
17%

Men
25%
58%

5%
11%

55+
21%

60%
9%
11%

39. What are your expectations for Donald Trump's presidency? Do

Total
One of the country's 11%
greatest presidents
An above average 25%
president
An average president 16%
A below average 12%
president
One of the country's 31%
worst presidents
(Don't know) 4%
Total
One of the country's 11%
greatest presidents
An above average 25%
president
An average president 16%
A below average 12%
president
One of the country's 31%
worst presidents
(Don't know) 4%

Dem
2%

7%

10%
19%

58%
3%
Under
Age 35

6%

18%

20%
19%

34%

4%

Rep
24%

49%

20%
4%

1%

2%

35

-54
13%

26%

15%
12%

31%

3%

Ind
10%

20%

22%
15%

24%

8%

Men
13%

29%

19%
12%

22%

5%

55+
14%

29%

15%
8%

30%

5%

White
Non- College

White

No Under

Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+

23% 23% 26% 27% 21% 23% 26%

56% 57% 57% 57% 57% 59% 56%

7% 7% 4% 5% 8% 7% 5%

14% 13% 13% 12% 14% 12% 13%
White Trump Clinton
65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
14% 33% 18% 18% 14% 30%
62% 49% 64% 62% 67% 53%
12% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6%
13% 11% 13% 14% 12% 11%

you think he will be:
White White
Non- College No Under

Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+

10% 14% 5% 11% 15% 11% 11%

21% 30% 11% 24% 33% 22% 27%

14% 17% 15% 20% 16% 15% 18%

12% 11% 18% 10% 11% 13% 13%

39% 25% 47% 33% 21% 33% 30%

3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 7% 1%
White Trump Clinton
65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
16% 1% 20% 21% 27% *%
29% 8% 37% 41% 53% 3%
14% 13% 18% 19% 16% 10%
9% 21% 7% 6% *% 22%
26% 54% 15% 10% 1% 60%
6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%

40. How concerned are you that Donald Trump will place his business interests ahead of the interests of

the American people?

Total
Very 35%
Somewhat 17%
Not very 14%
Not at all 33%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Very 35%
Somewhat 17%
Not very 14%
Not at all 33%
(Don't know) 1%

Dem
58%
22%
8%
11%
1%

Under
Age 35
37%
26%
13%
23%

1%

Rep
6%
13%
20%
59%
2%

35

-54
34%
13%
17%
35%

1%

Ind
34%
12%
15%
36%

1%

Men
26%
19%
13%
40%

2%

55+
35%
15%
11%
38%

2%

White White
Non- College No Under
Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
43% 29% 52% 35% 25% 39% 33%
15% 15% 22% 17% 14% 19% 16%
14% 16% 6% 14% 18% 11% 16%
27% 38% 19% 33% 41% 29% 34%
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
White Trump Clinton
65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
34% 59% 17% 14% 5% 64%
13% 20% 15% 9% 9% 20%
12% 10% 16% 20% 18% 9%
41% 11% 50% 54% 67% 7%
1% - 2% 4% 2% 1%



41. Do you believe Donald Trump truly will build a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border?

Total
Yes 34%
No 59%
(Don't know) 7%

Total
Yes 34%
No 59%
(Don't know) 7%

Dem
20%
73%

6%

Under
Age 35
27%
68%

4%

41A. And do you want him to do that?

Total
Yes 34%
No 62%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Yes 34%
No 62%
(Don't know) 4%

42. Do you believe Donald Trump
United States?

Total
Yes 39%
No 52%
(Don't know) 9%

Total
Yes 39%
No 52%
(Don't know) 9%

Dem
9%
89%
1%

Under
Age 35
19%
79%
2%

Rep Ind Men Women White
55% 31% 35% 33% 37%
39% 59% 58% 60% 56%
6% 10% 7% 7% 7%
35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons
33% 40% 44% 14% 49%
60% 50% 47% 81% 43%
7% 10% 9% 5% 8%
Rep Ind Men Women White
64% 35% 40% 29% 42%
28% 62% 56% 68% 54%
7% 3% 4% 4% 4%
35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons
31% 47% 50% 7% 53%
63% 49% 47% 90% 42%
5% 4% 3% 3% 5%

White

Non- College

White

No Under

White Degree Degree $50k
26% 31% 40% 36%
66% 64% 52% 53%

8% 5% 8% 11%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
54% 58% 16%
36% 34% 77%
10% 8% 7%

White White

Non- College No Under

White Degree Degree $50k
13% 31% 47% 31%
83% 65% 49% 65%

4% 4% 4% 3%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
60% 70% 5%

34% 23% 93%

6% 7% 2%

truly will deport millions of illegal immigrants currently living

Dem
40%
52%

8%

Under
Age 35
39%
53%

8%

42A. And do you want him to do that?

Total
Yes 33%
No 60%
(Don't know) 7%

Total
Yes 33%
No 60%

(Don't know) 7%

Dem
13%
82%

5%

Under
Age 35
21%
74%
5%

Rep
40%
51%

9%

35

Rep
58%
33%
10%

35

Ind
37%
55%

8%

-54
40%
53%

7%

Ind
34%
62%

5%

-54
34%
59%

7%

Men
35%
56%

9%

55+
39%
51%
10%

Men
36%
57%

6%

55+
40%
52%

8%

Women White

43% 38%

49% 53%

8% 9%

65+ Lib Cons
41% 40% 40%
48% 54% 51%
10% 6% 9%
Women White
30% 38%

63% 55%

7% 7%
65+ Lib Cons
44% 12% 49%
50% 84% 43%
6% 4% 8%

White

Non- College

White

No Under

White Degree Degree $50k
42% 36% 40% 43%
50% 57% 50% 50%

8% 7% 10% 7%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
45% 42% 39%
43% 48% 53%
13% 10% 8%

White White

Non- College No Under

White Degree Degree $50k
18% 29% 44% 30%
76% 65% 49% 63%

6% 6% 7% 7%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
57% 61% 9%

35% 28% 88%

8% 11% 4%

$50k+
31%
64%
5%

$50k+
34%
61%
5%

in the

$50k+
38%
54%
8%

$50k+
33%
60%
6%



43. Do you believe Donald Trump truly will repeal and replace Obamacare?

Total
Yes 68%
No 24%
(Don't know) 8%

Total
Yes 68%
No 24%
(Don't know) 8%

Dem
59%
31%

9%

Under
Age 35
64%
27%

9%

43A. And do you want him to do that?

Total
Yes 49%
No 47%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Yes 49%
No 47%
(Don't know) 4%

44. Do you believe Donald Trump

Total
Yes 43%
No 53%
(Don't know) 4%

Total
Yes 43%
No 53%
(Don't know) 4%

Dem
14%
81%

4%

Under
Age 35
36%
60%

4%

White White
Non- College No Under

Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
86% 57% 67% 68% 70% 62% 68% 71% 65% 69%
9% 33% 23% 25% 22% 31% 25% 20% 27% 23%
5% 10% 10% 6% 8% 7% 7% 9% 8% 8%
White Trump Clinton
35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
65% 73% 72% 53% 82% 82% 87% 53%
25% 22% 22% 37% 12% 12% 9% 39%
10% 5% 6% 10% 6% 6% 5% 9%
White White
Non- College No Under
Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
90% 52% 58% 41% 57% 27% 49% 62% 43% 53%
7% 41% 38% 55% 39% 68% 49% 34% 52% 44%
3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3%
White Trump Clinton
35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
53% 55% 57% 15% 74% 81% 920% 11%
445 40% 36% 81% 22% 15% 7% 85%
3% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%

truly will reduce corruption in government?

Dem
15%
81%

4%

Under
Age 35
31%
66%

3%

Rep
78%
18%

4%

35-54
42%
55%

3%

Ind
44%
52%

4%

Men
49%
47%

4%

55+
53%
43%

4%

White White
Non- College No Under

Women

38% 50% 25%

59% 46% 72%

3% 4% 3%
White
65+ Lib Cons Evangel
57% 16% 64% 68%
39% 81% 32% 29%
4% 3% 4% 3%

White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+

43% 53% 40% 45%
54% 42% 55% 52%
3% 5% 5% 3%

Trump Clinton
Voters Voters

84% 10%
13% 86%
3% 4%

45. Do you believe Donald Trump truly will revise trade deals with other countries to make them more

favorable to the U.S.?

Total
Yes 62%
No 31%
(Don't know) 7%

Total
Yes 62%
No 31%

(Don't know) 7%

Dem
34%
55%
11%

Under
Age 35
56%
35%

9%

Rep
94%
4%
2%

35-54
64%
30%

6%

Ind
67%
26%

7%

Men
69%
24%

7%

55+
64%
29%

7%

White White
Non- College No Under

Women

56% 70% 39%

37% 24% 52%

7% 6% 9%
White
65+ Lib Cons Evangel
67% 39% 80% 85%
29% 52% 14% 11%
5% 9% 5% 4%

White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+

62% 74% 57% 65%
32% 19% 35% 28%
5% 7% 8% 7%

Trump Clinton
Voters Voters

96% 30%
2% 59%
1% 11%



46. Do you believe Donald Trump truly will defeat ISIS?

White White

Non- College No Under
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
Yes 34% 12% 61% 35% 39% 30% 39% 19% 32% 43% 33% 34%
No 57% 81% 27% 59% 51% 62% 51% 73% 59% 46% 56% 58%
(Don't know) 9% 8% 13% 6% 10% 9% 10% 8% 10% 11% 11% 8%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Yes 34% 23% 32% 43% 45% 11% 52% 57% 67% 8%
No 57% 68% 58% 47% 41% 81% 37% 33% 23% 85%
(Don't know) 9% 8% 10% 10% 14% 7% 11% 10% 10% 7%

47. Do you think the way Donald Trump involved himself in the air conditioner manufacturer Carrier's
business is appropriate, or not?

White White

Non- College No Under
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
Appropriate 41% 16% 69% 44% 52% 31% 48% 21% 41% 51% 37% 43%
Inappropriate 41% 68% 12% 31% 33% 48% 34% 60% 41% 29% 45% 39%
(Don't know) 19% 16% 18% 25% 16% 22% 19% 19% 17% 19% 18% 18%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Appropriate 41% 34% 39% 47% 49% 20% 56% 58% 74% 13%
Inappropriate 41% 45% 44% 35% 34% 64% 24% 19% 9% 69%
(Don't know) 19% 22% 17% 18% 17% 16% 19% 23% 17% 17%

48. In dealing with China, do you think Donald Trump is being too accommodating or too confrontational?

White White

Non- College No Under
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
Too accommodating 17% 15% 21% 17% 20% 15% 16% 20% 16% 16% 17% 18%
Too confrontational 43% 63% 21% 34% 40% 45% 39% 53% 44% 36% 43% 43%
(About right) 13% 4% 25% 15% 15% 12% 14% 10% 12% 15% 12% 13%
(Don't know) 27% 19% 32% 35% 25% 29% 31% 17% 28% 32% 28% 26%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Too accommodating 17% 16% 19% 17% 16% 14% 21% 20% 20% 13%
Too confrontational 43% 52% 41% 38% 37% 64% 27% 28% 19% 65%
(About right) 13% 7% 15% 16% 17% 3% 20% 20% 27% 3%
(Don't know) 27% 25% 26% 30% 30% 18% 32% 32% 34% 19%

49. In dealing with Russia, do you think Donald Trump is being too accommodating or too confrontational?

White White

Non- College No Under
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
Too accommodating 50% 65% 35% 47% 50% 50% 47% 60% 58% 41% 46% 54%
Too confrontational 15% 20% 13% 6% 12% 17% 12% 24% 8% 14% 20% 12%
(About right) 14% 4% 25% 19% 16% 13% 17% 6% 15% 18% 13% 15%
(Don't know) 21% 11% 28% 28% 22% 20% 24% 10% 20% 27% 21% 20%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Too accommodating 50% 57% 53% 43% 39% 74% 35% 38% 28% 70%
Too confrontational 15% 18% 15% 13% 16% 13% 17% 13% 12% 17%
(About right) 14% 10% 12% 18% 18% 4% 21% 23% 29% 4%

(Don't know) 21% 15% 19% 26% 27% 9% 27% 26% 31% 9%



50. How much confidence do you have in the CIA -- the Central Intelligence Agency?

Total
A great deal 18%
Some 49%
Not much 17%
None at all 11%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
A great deal 18%
Some 49%
Not much 17%
None at all 11%
(Don't know) 5%

51. How familiar are you with reports that Russia used cyber-attacks to try to interfere with the

presidential election?

Total
Very familiar 32%
Somewhat familiar 41%
Not very familiar 12%
Not at all familiar 14%
(Don't know) 2%

Total
Very familiar 32%
Somewhat familiar 41%
Not very familiar 12%
Not at all familiar 14%
(Don't know) 2%

Dem
26%
49%
14%
8%
3%

Under
Age 35
20%

4

9%

17%
8%
5%

Dem
33%
41%
9%
16%
1%

Under

Age
3
3
1
1

35
1%
8%
5%
5%
*%

Rep
13%
50%
19%
11%

7%

35

Rep
30%
43%
14%
11%

2%

35

-54
16%
47%
16%
15%

5%

-54
26%
45%
11%
16%

3%

Ind
14%
49%
18%
16%

4%

Ind
34%
36%
14%
13%

3%

Men

55+
18%
50%
18%
9%
4%

55+
37%
40%
11%
11%

2%

20%
45%
20%
13%

3%

Men
33%
40%
11%
13%

3%

Women White

17% 17%

52% 51%

16% 17%

9% 10%

7% 5%
65+ Lib Cons
19% 25% 13%
47% 51% 46%
21% 14% 21%
10% 7% 14%
4% 3% 6%

Women White
30% 33%

42% 40%

12% 13%

15% 13%

1% 2%
65+ Lib Cons
34% 41% 25%
38% 40% 41%
13% 8% 15%
13% 10% 16%
3% *% 2%

White
Non- College

White
No Under

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
20% 23% 15% 15% 20%
43% 56% 49% 46% 50%
19% 13% 20% 21% 15%
13% 5% 12% 13% 9%

5% 4% 5% 4% 5%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
14% 12% 25%
47% 47% 52%
22% 22% 12%
11% 12% 8%
7% 6% 4%
2016
White White
Non- College No Under

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
28% 41% 28% 25% 34%
45% 42% 39% 40% 42%

9% 9% 15% 15% 11%
17% 8% 15% 17% 12%
1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
29% 28% 37%
39% 45% 40%
15% 12% 8%
16% 12% 14%
2% 3% 1%

52. Do you think Russia's attempts to influence the presidential election using cyber-attacks helped
Donald Trump or helped Hillary Clinton,

Total
Helped Trump a lot 21%
Helped Trump a little 11%
No real effect 59%
Helped Clinton a lot 1%
Helped Clinton a little *3
(Don't know) 7%

Total
Helped Trump a lot 21%
Helped Trump a little 11%
No real effect 59%
Helped Clinton a lot 1%
Helped Clinton a little *%
(Don't know) 7%

Dem
40%
15%
36%
1%
1%
7%

Under

Age
2
1
5

35
0%
6%
7%
1%

6%

or do you think they had no real effect?

Rep
2%
6%

85%
*%

7%

35

-54
21%
9%
64%
*3
1%
6%

Ind
17%
9%
64%
1%

9%

Men
16%
10%
68%
*%
1%
5%

55+

23%
10%
57%
1%
*%
9%

Women White

26% 16%

12% 11%

51% 66%

1% 1%

- *%

9% 7%
65+ Lib Cons
20% 39% 8%
11% 19% 5%
56% 35% 77%
1% - 1%
1% *% *%
12% 6% 8%

White
Non- College

White
No Under

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
36% 23% 12% 16% 24%
13% 16% 8% 12% 11%
41% 53% 72% 61% 59%

1% *% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% - 1% *%
9% 6% 7% 9% 6%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
7% *% 43%
7% 3% 19%
79% 89% 28%
- 1% 1%
- - 1%
7% 7% 8%



53. Do

you have respect for the people who voted for Hillary Clinton for president, or not?

White
Non- College

White

No Under

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k
Yes 83% 94% 69% 81% 81% 84% 80% 91% 85% 77% 82%
No 14% 3% 26% 15% 15% 13% 16% 7% 11% 19% 16%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Yes 83% 89% 81% 79% 76% 93% 74% 69% 67% 96%
No 14% 8% 15% 17% 21% 4% 22% 26% 29% 2%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2%
54. Do you have respect for the people who voted for Donald Trump for president, or not?
White White
Non- College No Under
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k
Yes 73% 51% 96% 82% 82% 65% 79% 58% 72% 82% 69%
No 23% 45% 2% 14% 14% 31% 18% 37% 25% 15% 28%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Yes 73% 73% 70% 76% 76% 52% 89% 90% 97% 50%
No 23% 24% 27% 20% 20% 44% 9% 7% 1% 45%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5%
55. Do you think Donald Trump respects people like you, or not?
White White
Non- College No Under
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Degree Degree $50k
Yes 49% 15% 89% 55% 62% 38% 58% 24% 53% 62% 41%
No 47% 81% 8% 39% 34% 58% 38% 72% 43% 34% 53%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Under White Trump Clinton
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ Lib Cons Evangel Voters Voters
Yes 49% 46% 48% 53% 54% 23% 69% 79% 92% 13%
No 47% 50% 48% 43% 42% 74% 27% 19% 6% 83%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4%

56. Have you had any arguments or disagreements with friends or family about the 2016 election?

Total
Yes 51%
No 49%
(Don't know) *%

Total
Yes 51%
No 49%
(Don't know) *%

Dem
56%
44%

*%

Under
Age 35
63%
37%

Rep
47%
53%

1%

35-54
48%
52%

*3%

Ind Men Women White
48% 51% 51% 51%
52% 49% 49% 48%
*% 1% * *%
55+ 65+ Lib Cons
45% 44% 59% 46%
55% 56% 41% 53%
1% - * *%

White White

Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k
49% 55% 49% 42%
51% 45% 50% 58%
- 1% *% -
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
44% 47% 54%

55% 52% 46%

1% 1% *3

$50k+
83%
13%
4%

$50k+
76%
20%
4%

$50k+
53%
43%
4%

$50k+
55%
44%
1%



57. Would you say Donald Trump's public statements are better described as:

Total
Well thought-out 19%
statements to accomplish
his goals
Knee-jerk reactions to 69%
current events
(Don't know) 11%
Total
Well thought-out 19%
statements to accomplish
his goals
Knee-jerk reactions to 69%
current events
(Don't know) 11%

Dem
9%
87%
4%
Under
Age 35
13%
77%

10%

Rep
33%

50%

16%

35-54
18%

74%

7%

Ind
18%

67%

15%

Men Women White
15%

24%

66%

10%

55+
25%

60%

15%

65+
26%

57%

17%

73%

12%

Lib
9%

88%

3%

White White
Non- College No Under

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
16% 17% 23% 20% 18%
17% 72% 64% 67% 72%

8% 11% 13% 13% 9%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
27% 36% 6%
55% 46% 90%
18% 18% 4%

58. Do you think the way President-elect Donald Trump uses Twitter is appropriate or inappropriate?

Total
Appropriate 27%
Inappropriate 63%
(Don't know) 10%

Total
Appropriate 27%
Inappropriate 63%
(Don't know) 10%

Dem
7%
89%
4%

Under
Age 35
22%
72%

6%

Rep
51%
34%
14%

35-54
31%
60%
10%

Ind
29%
58%
14%

Men
36%
55%

55+
28%
60%
12%

9%

Women

65+

26%

59%
14%

20%
70%
10%

Lib
10%
84%

5%

White

White White
Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
15% 28% 33% 24% 29%
79% 63% 54% 64% 63%
6% 8% 13% 12% 8%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
39% 52% 5%
47% 32% 92%
14% 16% 3%

59. Do you believe Barack Obama should pardon Hillary Clinton so she can't be prosecuted for any of her
actions related to the Clinton Foundation or her time as secretary of state, or not?

Total
Yes/Should 23%
No/Should not 68%
(Don't know) 9%

Total
Yes/Should 23%
No/Should not 68%
(Don't know) 9%

Dem
38%
51%
11%

Under
Age 35
23%
69%

8%

Rep
9%
86%
5%

35-54
19%
71%
10%

Ind
15%
76%

9%

Men

55+
26%

66%
8%

17%
77%
6%

Women

65+
28%
63%

9%

28%
61%
11%

Lib
36%
55%

9%

White

White White

Non- College No Under
White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
34% 21% 18% 29% 21%
55% 70% 75% 61% 71%
11% 9% 7% 10% 8%

White Trump Clinton

Evangel Voters Voters

13% 8% 40%

80% 87% 48%

7% 4% 12%

60. For future elections, do you favor or oppose abolishing the Electoral College and instead electing
the president based on the popular vote?

Total
Favor 46%
Oppose 45%
(Don't know) 8%

Total
Favor 46%
Oppose 45%
(Don't know) 8%

Dem
62%
29%

9%

Under
Age 35
46%
49%

6%

Rep
25%
67%

8%

35-54
43%
46%
11%

Ind
46%
47%

7%

55+
50%
42%

8%

Men
39%
54%

6%

Women

65+
51%
40%

9%

52%
37%
10%

Lib

64%
28%
8%

White
No Under

White
Non- College

White Degree Degree $50k $50k+
58% 42% 42% 53% 43%
35% 50% 48% 39% 49%

7% 8% 10% 8% 7%
White Trump Clinton
Evangel Voters Voters
34% 26% 66%
57% 67% 25%
9% 8% 9%



